PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Blue Sky Products LLC				04/21/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Jeffrey Thomas				
Street Address:	701 S. York	Street			
City:	Denver				
State/Country:	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80209				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 11		11672	672041		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (303)484-5176					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					\$40.00
Phone: 3038164893 Email: glenn@webbpa			atlaw.com		
Correspondent Name: Glenn L. Webb					a C
Address Line 1: PO 951					
Address Line 4: Conifer, COLORADO 80433					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Glenn L. Webb		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jeffrey R. Thomas, whose address is 701 S. York St., Denver, CO 80209, (the "Inventor") invented a certain new and useful invention for "Article Securement System" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on February 6, 2007 and which he assigned the rights thereof to Blue Sky Products LLC.

WHEREAS, Jeffrey R. Thomas (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and application for Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby expressly acknowledged, Blue Sky Products LLC (the "Assignor"), hereby sells, transfers and sets over to the said Assignee, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the aforesaid application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventor's Certificates in foreign countries, in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and to all Letters Patents which have been or may be granted thereon, and to all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or any other or further application based upon the invention to be obtained therefore.

The Assignor further agrees to cooperate with the said Assignee hereunder in the obtaining and the sustaining of any or all such Letters Patents, Utility Models, or Inventor's Certificates in any and all countries, but at the expense of the said Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with this Assignment, to the said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, the Assignor agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign

PATENT REEL: 022590 FRAME: 0205

all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignee and its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries listed in the Americas.

This Assignment is executed by Assignor as of the respective date set forth below to be effective as of the respective date set forth below.

Date: <u>April 21, 2009</u>

Blu∉

 Name:
 Jeffrey R. Thomas

 Title:
 President